

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES CHADAM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PALO ALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

JAMES COLE, JR.
General Counsel

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

FRANCISCO LOPEZ
JESSICA WOLLAND
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Education
Office of the General Counsel

MARK L. GROSS
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – RFK 3748
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-3192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 1. *C.C.’s Removal From His Neighborhood School*3

 2. *The Federal Complaint*6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT

 PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT
 CLAIMS OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION UNDER
 TITLE II OF THE ADA AND SECTION 50412

 A. *The Second Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleges
 Violations Of Title II And Section 504 To Survive A
 Motion To Dismiss*.....13

 B. *The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Complaint
 Based On Its Conclusion That C.C. Constituted A
 “Direct Threat”*21

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Blind Indus. & Servs. of Md. v. Route 40 Paintball Park</i> , No. 11-cv-3562, 2013 WL 1209649 (D. Md. Mar. 21, 2013).....	28
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	22-23
<i>C.G. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> , 340 F. App’x 359 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	21-22
<i>Daubert v. Lindsay Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 760 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Doe v. Deer Mountain Day Camp, Inc.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 19-20
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Gil v. Vortex, LLC</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010).....	24
<i>Gragg v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , No. 97-cv-1506, 2000 WL 246272 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2000)	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	19
<i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Lockett v. Catalina Channel Express, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 18-20
<i>Mary Jo C. v. New York State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Mendondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)	12-13
<i>Moss v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	23
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	16
<i>Tyner v. Brunswick Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	24

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(C)	14
42 U.S.C. 12102(3)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> (Title II)	2
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	2, 13-14
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12205a.....	2

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*

29 U.S.C. 705(20)(B).....	14
29 U.S.C. 705(20)(D)	23
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504).....	2
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	13-14
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(1)(A).....	16
29 U.S.C. 794a.....	2

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35.....	2
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i).....	17
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(ii).....	15, 17
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(iii).....	15
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(iv).....	15
28 C.F.R. 35.139	9, 11, 23, 29
28 C.F.R. 35.190(b)(2).....	3
28 C.F.R. 36.208	27
28 C.F.R. Pt. 41	2
34 C.F.R. Pt. 104.....	3
34 C.F.R. 104.4(b)(1)(i).....	17
34 C.F.R. 104.4(b)(1)(ii).....	15, 17
34 C.F.R. 104.4(b)(1)(iii).....	15
34 C.F.R. 104.4(b)(1)(iv).....	15

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12-13, 24
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	16
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Peter F. Colwell and Karl L. Guntermann, <i>The Value of Neighborhood Schools</i> , 3 Econ. Educ. Rev. (1984)	18
